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Family of Alexander Bremner and Margaret Keith, Thurso, CAI    28th September 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Alexander Bremner #8078, b. c 1780? in Thurso?, CAI, SCT. 
 
 He married Margaret Keith #8079, 16 October 1804 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 b. c 1780? in Thurso?, CAI, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Robert Bremner #8883 b. c 1804. 
 
    3. ii. Charles Bremner #8067 b. 15 March 1804. 
 
    4. iii. John Bremner #8080 b. November 1806. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Robert Bremner #8883, b. c 1804 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,2 baptized 14 January 1805 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,3 d. 25 January 1882 in Delaware 
Twp., Middlesex Co., ON, CAN,4 occupation Farmer. 

  
  
 1841: Lived in Wick, CAI with wife, family. 
 1851: Lived 98 Cowgate, Dundee; Labourer. 
  
 1871: Widowed, living with son-in-law Robert TURNBULL in Ontario. 
 
 He married Margaret Bruce #8884, 04 February 1825 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 b. c 1803 in Watten, CAI, SCT,5 (daughter of Donald Bruce 

#46993 and Elizabeth Sutherland #46994), d. 24 September 1857 in 3 Scouringburn, Dundee, ANS, SCT,6 buried in Western Burial Ground, 
Dundee, ANS. 

 
    Children: 
 
    5. i. Alexander Bremner #8885 b. September 1825. 
 
    6. ii. Elizabeth Bremner #51896 b. c 1827. 
 
    7. iii. Sophia Bremner #8887 b. April 1830. 
 
    8. iv. Robert Bremner #8888 b. March 1833. 
 
    9. v. Margaret Bremner #8880 b. August 1836. 
 
    10. vi. Jane Bremner #8889 b. April 1838. 
 
    11. vii. Donald Bremner #8890 b. January 1841. 
 
    12. viii. Robertina Bremner #23199 b. c 1847. 
 
3. Charles Bremner #8067, b. 15 March 1804 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,7 baptized 14 January 1805 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 d. 11 March 1883 in 

Thurso, CAI, SCT,8 buried in Trostan Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation Labourer. 
  
  
 1851-1881: Family at Achnavast. 
 
 He married Margaret Dunnet #8068, 24 December 1830 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 b. 11 April 1811 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,9 d. 22 January 1892 in 

Thurso, CAI, SCT,8 buried in Trostan Kirkyard, CAI, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    13. i. Isabel Bremner #8069 b. November 1831. 
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    14. ii. Alexander Bremner #8070 b. April 1835. 
 
    15. iii. William Bremner #8071 b. 13 October 1837. 
 
    16. iv. Margaret Bremner #8077 b. 08 June 1840. 
 
    17. v. John Bremner #8072 b. 26 March 1844. 
 
    18. vi. Charles Bremner #8073 b. 02 October 1847. 
 
    19. vii. Barbara Jane Dunnet Bremner #8074 b. 11 August 1850. 
 
    20. viii. James George Bremner #8075 b. 31 August 1853. 
 
    21. ix. Robert Sutherland Bremner #8076 b. 24 June 1856. 
 
4. John Bremner #8080, b. November 1806 in Thurso, CAI, SCT, baptized 18 November 1806 in Thurso, CAI, SCT.1 
 

Generation Three 
 

5. Alexander Bremner #8885, b. September 1825 in Thurso, CAI, SCT, baptized 21 September 1825 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 d. 25 May 1909 in 
Delaware Twp, Middlesex Co., ON, CAN.10 

  
  
 1871: Unmarried, living with brother-in-law Robert TURNBULL in Ontario. 
 1901: Lived in Delaware Twp., Middlesex Co., ON. Niece Janet S. TURNBULL and nephew Malcolm TURNBULL lived with family. 
 
 He married Lydia (unidentified) #37312, b. 06 September 1837 in Ontario, CAN,11 d. 18 February 1904 in Delaware Twp., Middlesex Twp., 

ON, CAN.12 
 
6. Elizabeth Bremner #51896, b. c 1827 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,13 baptized 03 August 1827 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,3 d. 16 December 1878 in 43 

Princes St., Dundee, ANS, SCT.14 
 
 She married James Malcolm #51895, 15 May 1846 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 b. c 1822 in Wick, CAI, SCT,13 d. before 1881, occupation Wood 

Sawyer. 
  
 James: 1861: Family lived at Scotts Land, King St., Dundee, ANS. 1871: Family lived at 43 Princes St., Dundee, ANS. 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. James Malcolm #51902 b. c 1851. 
 
    23. ii. Robert Malcolm #51899 b. 09 December 1855. 
 
    24. iii. William Malcolm #51897 b. 06 March 1859. 
 
    25. iv. Betsy Malcolm #51900 b. 29 June 1863. 
 
    26. v. Jemima Malcolm #51901 b. 25 May 1866. 
 
    27. vi. (unidentified) Malcolm #51903 b. 05 September 1867. 
 
    28. vii. Alexander Malcolm #51898 b. 18 February 1869. 
 
7. Sophia Bremner #8887, b. April 1830 in Thurso, CAI, SCT, baptized 15 April 1830 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 d. 23 April 1859 in 3 Scouringburn, 

Dundee, ANS, SCT,15 buried in Western Burial Ground, Dundee, ANS, occupation Housekeeper. 
  
 1851: Factory worker in Dundee. Unmarried. 
  
8. Robert Bremner #8888, b. March 1833 in Thurso, CAI, SCT, baptized 23 March 1833 in Thurso, CAI, SCT.1 
9. Margaret Bremner #8880, b. August 1836 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,16 baptized 04 September 1836 in Latheron, CAI, SCT.1 
 
 She married Robert Turnbull #8879, 28 May 1866 in Dundee 2nd Dist., ANS, SCT,17 b. c 1831 in Dundee?, ANS, SCT.18 
 
    Children: 
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    29. i. Robert Turnbull #8881 b. c 1866. 
 
    30. ii. Janet Sophia Turnbull #8882 b. c 1870. 
 
    31. iii. Malcolm Sutherland Turnbull #37311 b. 08 August 1877. 
 
10. Jane Bremner #8889, b. April 1838 in Latheron (Thurso), CAI, SCT,19 baptized 08 April 1838 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,1 d. 15 June 1911 in 10 

Golf Ave., Monifieth, ANS, SCT,20 occupation Bootmaker. 
  
  
 1881: widowed, lived with family at 114 Hawkhill, Dundee. 
 
 She married James Sutherland #18493, 15 November 1861 in Dundee 2nd Dist., ANS, SCT,21 d. before 1881 in Dundee?, ANS, SCT, 

occupation Bootmaker. 
 
    Children: 
 
    32. i. John Sutherland #18494 b. c 1863. 
 
    33. ii. Robert Sutherland #18495 b. c 1864. 
 
    34. iii. Alexander Sutherland #18496 b. c 1867. 
 
    35. iv. Thomas Sutherland #18497 b. c 1868. 
 
    36. v. Jane Sutherland #18498 b. c 1870. 
 
    37. vi. James Sutherland #18499 b. c 1873. 
 
    38. vii. William Sutherland #18500 b. c 1875. 
 
11. Donald Bremner #8890, b. January 1841 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 29 January 1841 in Wick, CAI, SCT.1 
12. Robertina Bremner #23199, b. c 1847 in Ancrum, ROX, SCT,2 d. 1865? in Govan, LKS, SCT. 
13. Isabel Bremner #8069, b. November 1831 in Thurso, CAI, SCT, baptized 13 November 1831 in Thurso, CAI, SCT.1 
14. Alexander Bremner #8070, b. April 1835 in Olrig, CAI, SCT, baptized 09 April 1835 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,1 d. in Australia, occupation Farm 

Servant. 
  
  
 1859: Lived at Berriedale, Latheron at time of marriage. 
 1861: Not found census? 
 
 He married Catherine Henderson #36171, 03 June 1859 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,22 b. c 1832,23 (daughter of William Henderson #36172 

[Crofter] and Jane Gunn #36173), d. 1911 in Queensland, AUS.24 
  
 Catherine: 
 1859: Lived at Latheronwheel, CAI at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    39. i. Margaret Isabella Bremner #36174 b. 03 September 1860. 
 
    40. ii. William Bremner #36175 b. 13 October 1862. 
 
    41. iii. (unidentified) Bremner #46370 b. 1864. 
 
    42. iv. Charles Bremner #45598 b. 1867. 
 
    43. v. John Bremner #45599 b. 1867. 
 
    44. vi. Alexander Bremner #45601. 
 
    45. vii. Richard Kenneth Bremner #45600 b. 1872. 
 
15. William Bremner #8071, b. 13 October 1837 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,8 baptized 20 October 1837 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,1 d. 13 September 1897 in 

Thurso, CAI, SCT,25 buried in Trostan Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation 1891 - 1897 Stone Dresser, never married. 
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 1861: Lived at Achnavast with family, unmarried. 1891: with family at Achnavast, unmarried. 
  
16. Margaret Bremner #8077, b. 08 June 1840 in Wick, CAI, SCT,26 baptized 23 August 1840 in Wick, CAI, SCT,1 d. 18 July 1917 in 

Achnavast, Thurso, CAI, SCT,27 buried in Trostan Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation Domestic Servant 1881. 
  
 1861-01: With family at Achnavast, unmarried. 
  
17. John Bremner #8072, b. 26 March 1844 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,8 baptized 06 May 1844 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 d. 27 April 1907 in Thurso, 

CAI, SCT,28 buried in Trostan Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation Merchant Grocer 1881. 
  
 1861: Lived with family at Achnavast, Cartwright. 1881: With family at Achnavast, unmarried. 1891: With family at Achnavast, unmarried; 

Pavement Foreman. 1901: Head of household at Achnavast. 
  
18. Charles Bremner #8073, b. 02 October 1847 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 baptized 28 November 1847 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 d. 24 January 1884 in 

6 Horne Terr., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,29 buried in Trostan Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation Police Constable 1881. 
  
  
 1881: Lived at Lower View, 24 Craig Road, Edinburgh. 
 
 He married Mary Lindsay #8104, 1880 in Fordoun, KCD, SCT,30 b. c 1855 in Stonehaven, KCD, SCT,31 (daughter of Robert Lindsay 

#65844 [Farmer] and Annie Mitchell #65845), occupation 1891 Laundress, d. 12 November 1911 in 9 Westfield Road, Edinburgh, MLN, 
SCT.32 

  
 Mary: 
 1891: Lived with daughters at 29 Lower Viewcraig Row, Edinburgh. 
 1911: Usual residence at death: 44 Lower Viewcraig Road, Edinburgh. 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. Annie Bremner #42763 b. 1881. 
 
    47. ii. Isabella Bremner #42764 b. 1883. 
 
19. Barbara Jane Dunnet Bremner #8074, b. 11 August 1850 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,33 baptized 02 October 1850 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 d. 09 July 

1917 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,8 buried in Trostan Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation Dressmaker 1881. 
  
 1881-91: With family at Achnavast, unmarried. In 1891 her occupation was shown as "Shop Woman". 
  
20. James George Bremner #8075, b. 31 August 1853 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 baptized October 1853 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 d. 26 July 1935 in 

Achnavast, Thurso, CAI, SCT,34 occupation General Labourer/Stonecutter. 
  
  
 1881: Lived at Achnavast with family. 
 1881: Lived at Achnavast at time of marriage to Isabella GUNN. Quarry Labourer 
 1891: With family at Castletown Village, Olrig; Stonecutter. (Image 01-2569) 
 1901: At Achnavast, widowed. (Image 02-0162). 
 
 He married Mary Isabella Gunn #37500, 21 November 1881 in Janetstown, Thurso, CAI, SCT,35 b. c 1856,36 (daughter of John Gunn 

#37501 [Labourer] and Janet MacDonald #37502), occupation Dressmaker. 
  
 Mary: 1881: Lived in Thurso at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    48. i. Maggie Jessie Bremner #19325 b. 1882. 
 
    49. ii. Charles Bremner #19326 b. 07 January 1884. 
 
    50. iii. John Gunn Bremner #19324 b. 1886. 
 
    51. iv. James Bremner #19327 b. 13 April 1887. 
 
    52. v. Janet Anne (Jemima) Bremner #19328 b. 1890. 
 
    53. vi. Barbara Janet Bremner #19329 b. 04 August 1891. 
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    54. vii. David Bannerman Gunn Bremner #57377 b. 1893. 
 
21. Robert Sutherland Bremner #8076, b. 24 June 1856 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,1 d. 18 February 1923 in North Rose, Northmavine, SHI, SCT,37 

occupation Teacher 1901. 
  
  
 1901: Family lived at the Public School in Northmavine, SHI . 
  Left estate of GBP 884/13/3 at death in 1923. 
 
 He married Isabella S. Inkster #15884, 1887 in Lerwick, SHI, SCT,38 b. c 1857,39 d. 1895 in Northmavine, SHI, SCT.40 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. Charles Bremner #15888 b. 1887. 
 
    56. ii. John Bremner #15889 b. 1889. 
 
    57. iii. Alexander Bremner #15887 b. 1890. 
 
    58. iv. Joseph Bremner #15885 b. 1892. 
 
    59. v. Isabella Sutherland Bremner #15886 b. 1895. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

22. James Malcolm #51902, b. c 1851 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.13 
23. Robert Malcolm #51899, b. 09 December 1855 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,41 occupation Clerk 1871. 
24. William Malcolm #51897, b. 06 March 1859 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,41 occupation Machine Fitter 1881. 
  
  
 1881: Lived at 43 Princes St., Dundee, ANS with sister Betsy. 
  
25. Betsy Malcolm #51900, b. 29 June 1863 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.41 
26. Jemima Malcolm #51901, b. 25 May 1866 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.41 
27. (unidentified) Malcolm #51903, b. 05 September 1867 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.41 
28. Alexander Malcolm #51898, b. 18 February 1869 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.41 
29. Robert Turnbull #8881, b. c 1866 in Dundee?, ANS, SCT.42 
30. Janet Sophia Turnbull #8882, b. c 1870 in Delaware Township, ON, CAN.42 
 
 She married Thomas McEwen #61711, 02 August 1909 in Delaware, Middlesex County, ON, CAN,43 b. c 1853,44 (son of Alexander 

McEwen #61712 and Janet Dunning #61713). 
 
31. Malcolm Sutherland Turnbull #37311, b. 08 August 1877 in Parkhill, Middlesex Co., ON, CAN.45 
32. John Sutherland #18494, b. c 1863 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,46 occupation Shopkeeper. 
33. Robert Sutherland #18495, b. c 1864 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.46 
34. Alexander Sutherland #18496, b. c 1867 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,46 occupation Message Boy 1881. 
35. Thomas Sutherland #18497, b. c 1868 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.46 
36. Jane Sutherland #18498, b. c 1870 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.46 
37. James Sutherland #18499, b. c 1873 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.46 
38. William Sutherland #18500, b. c 1875 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.46 
39. Margaret Isabella Bremner #36174, b. 03 September 1860 in Latheron, CAI, SCT.47 
40. William Bremner #36175, b. 13 October 1862 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
41. (unidentified) Bremner #46370, b. 1864 in Queensland, AUS,48 d. infancy? 
42. Charles Bremner #45598, b. 1867 in Queensland, AUS.49 
43. John Bremner #45599, b. 1867 in Queensland, AUS.50 
44. Alexander Bremner #45601, d. 16 September 1925 in Queensland, AUS.51,52 
45. Richard Kenneth Bremner #45600, b. 1872 in Queensland, AUS,53 d. 06 July 1898 in Blythesdale, Queensland, AUS.54 
  
  
 Queensland Times, 07 JUL 1898 
  
 "RAILWAY ACCIDENT -- Lengthsman Killed. " 
  
 " A dreadful accident happened near Blythesdale this morning, when a lengthsman named Richard BREMNER was overtaken by the mail train 

and killed. BREMNER was riding a tricycle, and was patrolling the line, when the train caught him on a steep downgrade. The brakes were put 
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on, but the rails were wet and slippery, and the train skidded on to BREMNER, hurling the trolley off the line on to BREMNER, and injuring 
him dreadfully. BREMNER was brought to Roma, and died on the platform. He had only been married twelve months." 

 
 He married Mary Larkin #46376, 1897 in Queensland, AUS.55 
 
46. Annie Bremner #42763, b. 1881 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,56 occupation Domestic Servant, d. 1960 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.57 
  
  
 1909: Residence when married: 44 Lower View... (illegible), Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
 She married William Alexander Murray #57681, 24 December 1909 in 9 Westfield Road, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,58 b. c 1877,59 (son of 

George Murray #57682 [Farm Servant] and Elizabeth Gow? #57683), occupation Gas Stoker. 
  
 William: 
 1909: Residence when married: 177 W... Heath (illegible), Edinburgh, MLN 
 1911: Informant at mother-in-law's death in Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
47. Isabella Bremner #42764, b. 1883 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.60 
48. Maggie Jessie Bremner #19325, b. 1882 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,61 d. 25 August 1940 in Watten Mains, Watten, CAI, SCT,62 occupation 

Dairymaid, never married. 
49. Charles Bremner #19326, b. 07 January 1884 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,63,64 baptized 21 January 1884 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,64 occupation 1921 

Telephone Inspector. 
  
  
 1904: Arrived in Canada (1921 Virden, MB census) 
 1921: Lived with family on the North Side, 9th Avenue, Virden, Manitoba, Canada. 
 
 He married Rosebud (unidentified) #66655, b. c 1893 in USA.65 
  
 Rosebud: 
 1900: Arrived in Canada (1921 Virden, MB census). 
 
    Children: 
 
    60. i. Millicent Bremner #66656 b. c 1912. 
 
    61. ii. Janet Viola Bremner #66657 b. c 1915. 
 
    62. iii. Gordon Bremner #66658 b. c 1919. 
 
50. John Gunn Bremner #19324, b. 1886 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,66 d. 17 March 1959 in Victoria, BC, CAN,67 buried 20 March 1959 in Hatley 

Memorial Gardens, Victoria, BC, CAN.68 
 
 He married Johan McKay #60009.69 
 
51. James Bremner #19327, b. 13 April 1887 in Olrig, CAI, SCT.70 
52. Janet Anne (Jemima) Bremner #19328, b. 1890 in Olrig, CAI, SCT.71 
  
  
 1930:  With sister Barbara and her husband in North Olmstead, OH. 
  
53. Barbara Janet Bremner #19329, b. 04 August 1891 in Olrig, CAI, SCT,72 occupation 1940 Laundress, Private Homes, d. July 1982 in 

Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., OH, USA.73 
  
  
 1912: Residence when married: 1876 Ansel Avenue, Cleveland, OH. 
 1921: Residence at Aurora Station, Cleveland, OH at time of second marriage. 
 
 She married (1) John L. Lewis #61577, 25 September 1912, b. c 1884 in Toledo, OH, USA,74 (son of Henry Lewis #61583 and Florence 

Levere #61584), occupation 1912 Electrician.  They were divorced before May 1921 in Cleveland?, OH, USA. 
  
 John: 
 1912: Residence when married: 540 East 110th Street, Cleveland, OH. 
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 She married (2) Arthur E. Griffiths #26838, 05 May 1921 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, OH, USA,75 b. c 1870 in Isle of Man, England,76 
(son of George Griffiths #61575 and Betsy Smith #61576), occupation 1921 Printer, occupation 1930 Poultry Dealer, occupation 1940 
Custodian, Apartment House. 

  
 Arthur: 
 1921: Residence at second marriage: 10505 Lees Avenue, Cleveland, OH. 
 1930: Lived at Clagere Road, North Olmstead 
 1940: Lived with wife, daughter at 1610 East 82nd Street, Cleveland, OH. 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Eva I. Griffiths #26839 b. c 1922. 
 
54. David Bannerman Gunn Bremner #57377, b. 1893 in Wick, CAI, SCT,77 d. 30 May 1965 in 11 Bayview  Terrace, Thurso, CAI, SCT,78 

occupation Labourer. 
  
  
 1914: lived at Ormmslie, Thurso at time of first marriage. 
 1923: Lived at 28 Duncan Street, Thurso at time of second marriage. 
 1940: Informant at sister Margaret's death. residence Esplanade Cottage, Thurso, CAI. 
 
 He married (1) Catherine Campbell #57389, 29 May 1914 in Halkirk, CAI, SCT,79 b. c 1886,80 (daughter of George Campbell #57390 

[Crofter] and Christina Bain #57391), d. before 1923, occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 Catherine: 
 1914: Residence at Garton?, Halkirk at time of marriage. 
 
  
 He married (2) Mary Gwen Elizabeth Munro #57378, 20 September 1923 in The Manse, Thurso, CAI, SCT,81 b. c 1890,82 (daughter of 

Andrew Munro #57379 [Labourer] and Elizabeth Smith #57380). 
  
 Mary: 
  
 1923: Lived at 15 Olrig Street, Thurso at time of marriage to David BREMNER. 
 
55. Charles Bremner #15888, b. 1887 in Northmavine, SHI, SCT,83 d. 1898 in Northmavine, SHI, SCT.84 
56. John Bremner #15889, b. 1889 in Northmavine, SHI, SCT,85 d. 1898 in Northmavine, SHI, SCT.86 
57. Alexander Bremner #15887, b. 1890 in Northmavine, SHI, SCT,87 d. 3Q 1944 in Sheffield, WRY, ENG,88 occupation Physician. 
  
 beneficiary to father's estate, living at Broomhill Lodge, Sheffield in 1923. 
  
58. Joseph Bremner #15885, b. 1892 in Northmavine, SHI, SCT.89 
59. Isabella Sutherland Bremner #15886, b. 1895 in Northmavine, SHI, SCT,90 d. 26 June 1964 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,91,92 cremated 29 June 

1964 in Warriston Crematorium, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.93 
  
  
 1964: Confirmation of will to Ivor Cochrane ROBSON and Harriet Currey TYNAN. 
  
 

Generation Five 
 

60. Millicent Bremner #66656, b. c 1912 in Saskatchewan, Canada.65 
61. Janet Viola Bremner #66657, b. c 1915 in Manitoba, Canada.65 
62. Gordon Bremner #66658, b. c 1919 in Virden, Manitoba, Canada.65 
63. Eva I. Griffiths #26839, b. c 1922 in Ohio, USA.76 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
2  1851 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace. 
3  OPRI CD. 
4  ONVSI ref. 11142-1882; c/d: cancer several years. 
5  Age 54 at death in 1857; 1851 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
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6  GRO(S) Dundee 2nd District, ref. 0781-1857; c/d: Fever & disease of heart, 8 days; Informant: Robert BREMNER, Husband; 
(Image 09-0022). 
7  Date from Trostan Kirkyard MI. 
8  Trostan Kirkyard MI. 
9  1851 Thurso census; age/birthplace; Trostan Kirkyard MI. 
10  ONVIS deaths, ref. 18094-1909; c/d: delectation of stomach, exhaustion. 
11  1901 Delaware Twp., Middlesex South, ON census; birthdate/relationship. 
12  ONVSI deaths, ref. 17298-1904; c/d: Heart failure, chronic bronchitis, 2 years. 
13  1861 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
14  GRO(S) Dundee St. Andrew, ANS; ref. 1077-1878; c/d: Cardiac embolism, 1 day; Informant: James MALCOLM, Husband; 
(Image 10-0092). 
15  GRO(S) Dundee 2nd District, ANS; ref. 0405-1859; c/d: Apoplexy 7 weeks; Informant: Robert BREMNER, Father; (Image 
09-0023). 
16  1871 Ontario census; age (c 1837). 
17  IGI CD. 
18  1871 Ontario census; age. 
19  1881 Dundee census gives birthplace as Thurso. 
20  SDR Monifieth, ref. 0079-1911; c/d: Cerebral hemorrhage; Informant: John SUTHERLAND, Son; (Image 03-0646). 
21  SWRI Dundee, ref. 0266-1861. 
22  SWR Latheron, ref. 0017-1859; Witnesses: David GOW, McKie MACKAY; Minister: George DAVIDSON; (Image 06-5521). 
23  Age 27 at marriage in 1859. 
24  Queensland, AUS BMD Indexes, Oct 2008; ref. 1911/C4109. 
25  Trostan Kirkyard MI; NRS Thurso, CAI; ref. 041/00 0067-1897; c/d: Bronchitis, Syncope; Informant: Barbara BREMNER, Sister, 
Present; (Image 14-2142). 
26  Trostan Kirkyard MI. (verify year). 
27  Trostan Kirkyard MI; SDRI Thurso ref. 0044-1917. 
28  Trostan Kirkyard MI; SDRI Thurso ref. 0033-1907. 
29  SDR Edinburgh Newington, ref. 0077-1884; c/d: Ulceration of appendix; Informant: John BREMNER, Brother. 
30  SWRI Fordoun ref. 0008-1880. 
31  1881 Edinburgh, MLN census; age/birthplace. 
32  NRS Edinburgh Morningside, MLN; ref. 685/06 0864-1911; c/d: Cerebral Haemoses?,  Lungs, 1 mo., 14 days; Bedsores, 
exhaustion; Informant: William A.MUNRO, Son-in-Law; (Image 15-0094). 
33  OPRI CD; gravestone Trostan MI gives 22 AUG 1850 as birthdate. 
34  GRO(S) Thurso, CAI ref. 041/00 0043-1935; c/d: Myocarditis, 2 years; Informant: D.B.G. BREMNER. Son ; Esplanade Cottage, 
Thurso; (Image 11-2037),. 
35  GRO(S) Thurso, ref. 0031-1881; Witnesses: Robert GUNN, Margaret BREMNER; Minister: CONNELL, John C., Free West 
Thurso; (Image 07-2235). 
36  Age 25 at marriage in 1881. 
37  SDRI Northmavine, ref. 0005-1923; Scottish Wills. 
38  SWRI Lerwick, ref. 0004-1887. 
39  Age at death 37. 
40  SDRI Northmavine, ref. 0015-1895. 
41  IGI LDSFS February 2010. 
42  1871 Ontario census; age/birthplace. 
43  LDS Ontario Marriages, 1869-1927; index ref. 004529576-00165. 
44  Age 56 when married in 1909. 
45  1901 Delaware Twp., Middlesex South, ON census; birthdate/relationship; ONVS births, ref. 017082-1877. 
46  1881 Dundee census; age/birthplace. 
47  IGI LDSFS. 
48  Queensland BMD Indexes, ref. M271. 
49  Queensland, AUS BMD Indexes, Oct 2008. 
50  Queensland, AUS BMD Indexes, Oct 2008; ref. 1867/C3203. 
51  Queensland, AUS BMD Indexes, Oct 2008; ref. 1925/C3921. 
52  Australia Death Index, 1787 - 1985; index ref. 003921, p 181. 
53  Queensland, AUS BMD Indexes, Oct 2008; ref. 1872/C3203. 
54  Queensland, AUS BMD Indexes, Oct 2008; ref. 1898/C3085. 
55  Queensland BMD Indexes, ref. C559. 
56  SBRI Edinburgh Canongate, ref. 0589-1881. 
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57  NRS Edinburgh Haymarket, MLN; index ref. 685/01 0650-1960. 
58  NRS Edinburgh Morningside, MLN; ref. 685/06 0344-1909; Witnesses: David BISSETT, Isabella BREMNER; Minister: John G. 
WILSON; St. John's; (Image 11-2220). 
59  Age 32 when married in 1909. 
60  SBRI Edinburgh Canongate, ref. 0153-1883. 
61  1891 Olrig census; age/birthplace; SBRI Thurso ref. 0073-1882. 
62  NRS Deaths, Watten, CAI; ref. 042/00 0011-1940; c/d: Infective Phlebitis, septicemia; Informant: David B.G. BREMNER, 
Brother; Esplanade Cottage, Thurso; (Image 15-11015). 
63  1891 Olrig census; age/birthplace; SBRI Olrig ref. 0002-1884. 
64  Nancy Bremner, April 2015. 
65  1921 Virden, MB census; age/birthplace/relationship 
. 
66  1891 Olrig census; age/birthplace; SBRI Olrig ref. 0004-1886. 
67  BC Vital Statistics ref. 1959-09-004020; c/d: Cerebro-vascular accident; Informant: K.A. DAVENPORT. (no relation). 
68  BC Vital Statistics ref. 1959-09-004020. 
69  Details from John's death certificate. 
70  1891 Olrig census; age/birthplace; GRO(S) Olrig, CAI;  ref. 0024-1887; Informant: James BREMNER, Father. 
71  1891 Olrig census; age/birthplace; SBRI Olrig, ref. 0011-1890. 
72  1901 Thurso census; age/birthplace; SBRI 0037-1891; date from SSN, Cleveland, OH, 1982. 
73  SSDI, SSN 275-30-9938. 
74  Age/birthplace from marriage certificate, 1912. 
75  LDS Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994; ref. 004260644-00141. 
76  1930 North Olmstead census; age/birthplace. 
77  GRO(S) Olrig, CAI; index ref. 0028-1893; confirmed by marriage certificate 1923. 
78  NRS Thurso, CAI; ref.  041/00 0043-1965; c/d: Carcinoma of stomach; Informant: Alexander G.B. BREMNER, Staines Road, 
Barons Treat, Marysburgh, MDX, Son. 
79  GRO(S) Halkirk, CAI; ref. 0006-1914; Witnesses: Kenneth MCLEAN, Maggie BREMNER; Minister: Alexander MACKENZIE, 
U,F. Church, Halkirk; (Image 11-2103). 
80  Age 28 at marriage in 1914. 
81  GRO(S) Thurso, CAI; ref. 0030-1923; Witnesses: James SWANSON, Millbank, Thurso; Mary Ann MCKAY, 8 Cooper St., 
Thurso; Minister: George R. MACLENNAN, Thurso; (Image 11-2108). 
82  Age 33 at marriage in 1923. 
83  SBRI Northmavine, ref.0037-1887. 
84  SDRI Northmavine, ref. 0029-1898. 
85  SBRI Northmavine, ref. 0004-1889. 
86  SDRI Northmavine, ref. 0028-1898. 
87  SBRI Northmavine, ref. 0020-1890. 
88  SCDRI ref. 009c-0292. 
89  SBRI Northmavine, ref. 0019-1892. 
90  SBRI Northmavine, ref. 0007-1895. 
91  NRS Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; index ref. 685/02 0406-1964 (scotlandspeople). 
92  National Probate Calendar, Wills; ancestry.com; date. 
93  deceasedonline January 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


